

No. 01-521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

VERNA KELLY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

Brief for Petitioners Republican Party of Minnesota, et al.

Of Counsel:	James Bopp, Jr.
Ronald D. Rotunda	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
The Albert E. Jenner, Jr.	Thomas J. Marzen
Professor of Law	Richard E. Coleson
The University of Illinois	JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR
College of Law*	FREE SPEECH
504 E. Pennsylvania Ave.	BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
Champaign, IL 61820-6909	1 South 6th Street
Ph. 217/333-3459	Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
Fx. 217/244-1478	Ph. 812/232-2434
<i>*for identification only</i>	Fx. 812/235-3685
	<i>Counsel for Petitioners listed on</i>
January 17, 2002	<i>inside cover</i>

James Bopp, Jr., Thomas J. Marzen, and Richard E. Coleson are Counsel for, and file this brief on behalf of, the following Petitioners: Republican Party of Minnesota, Indian Asian American Republicans of Minnesota, Republican Seniors, Young Republican League of Minnesota, Minnesota College Republicans, Muslim Republicans, Minnesota African-American Republican Council, Cheryl L. Wersal, Mark E. Wersal, Corwin C. Hulbert, and Michael Maxim.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & REGULATORY PROVISIONS ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Announce Clause Violates the Free Speech Rights of Judicial Candidates, Their Supporters, and the Voters.	4
II. Prohibiting Public Expression of General Views on the Law by Judges Does Not Advance the	

State’s Compelling Interest in Judicial Impartiality.	4
A. Judicial Impartiality, Rather than Judicial Independence, Is at Issue in this Case.	5
B. The State’s Compelling Interest in Judicial Impartiality Seeks to Prevent Prejudgment or Bias in Deciding Particular Cases.	8
C. Judges Can Be Trusted to Comply with Their Oath and Decide Cases Impartially. . .	13
1. Public Expression of the Views of Judges Is a Necessary Judicial Function.	15
2. The Announce Clause Does Not Protect Judicial Impartiality in Particular Cases.	17
3. Expression of General Legal Views Creates No Improper Appearance of Partiality.	19
III. The Announce Clause Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Protect the State’s Interest in Judicial Impartiality	21
A. The Announce Clause Prohibits a Broad Category of Speech Relevant to Judicial	

Office.	22
1. The Announce Clause Sweeps Too Broadly.	22
2. The General Views of Judicial Candidates Are Relevant to the Office Sought.	29
3. Judicial Candidates Have an Interest in Expressing General Views on the Law.	31
B. The Announce Clause Prohibits More Speech Than Necessary to Advance Impartiality.	33
C. There Are More Narrowly Tailored Means to Protect Judicial Impartiality.	37
1. A Pledges and Promises Clause Is More Narrowly Tailored.	37
2. Recusal More Narrowly Protects Against Inappropriate Campaign Statements.	38
3. Life Tenure Would Protect Judges Against the Concern about Voter Retaliation.	38
4. An Appointment or Merit Selection	

System Is a More Narrowly Tailored Remedy	39
IV. There Is Insufficient Empirical Evidence to Justify the Announce Clause.	39
V. The Announce Clause Has Untoward Consequences.	45
A. The Announce Clause Undermines Public Support for Judicial Independence.	45
B. The Announce Clause Hampers Efforts to Remove Judicial Candidates Who Are Partial.	46
C. The Announce Clause Is an Ultimately Futile Effort to Get the Politics out of Politics.	48
D. The Announce Clause Undermines the Integrity of the Election of Judges by the People.....	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board</i> , 997 F.2d	24, 26, 29, 34, 35, 37
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	18
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Florida v. The Florida Bar</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1094 (N.D. Fla. 1990)	30, 35
<i>Berger v. Supreme Court</i> , 861 F.2d 719, 1988 WL 114792 (6th Cir. 1988)	34, 35
<i>Beshear v. Butt</i> , 863 F. Supp. 913 (E.D. Ark. 1994)	35
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	41
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	46
<i>Brown v. Doe</i> , 2 F.3d 1236 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	36, 49
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	27, 37, 40
<i>Buell v. Mitchell</i> , 274 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Bundlie v. Christensen</i> , 276 N.W.2d 69 (Minn. 1979)	25

<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S.191 (1992)	43, 44
<i>Capital Cities Cable v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	27
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 802 F.2d 658 (3rd Cir. 1986) . .	21
<i>Collection of Delinquent Real Property Taxes v. American Fundamentalist Church</i> , 530 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 1995)	20
<i>Department of Rev. v. Golder</i> , 322 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975)	20
<i>Deters v. Judicial Retirement and Removal Comm'n</i> , 873 S.W.2d 200 (Ky. 1994)	38
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	28
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	27
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	42
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	20
<i>Geary v. Renne</i> , 911 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	42
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	13
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1964)	27

<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	27, 28
<i>In re Haan</i> , 676 N.E.2d 740 (Ind. 1997)	35
<i>In re J. P. Linahan</i> , 138 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1943)	30
<i>In re J.P. Linahan, Inc.</i> , 138 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1943)	14
<i>In re Kaiser</i> , 759 P.2d 392 (Wash. 1988)	35, 36
<i>In re Welfare of D.L.</i> , 486 N.W.2d 375 (Minn. 1992)	20
<i>Iwa v. Consolidated-Bathurst Packaging Ltd.</i> [1990] 1 S.C.R. 282	7
<i>J.C.J.D. v. R.J.C.R.</i> , 803 S.W.2d 953 (Ky. 1991)	35
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971)	18
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972)	20, 30, 37
<i>Leaman v. Ohio Dept. of Mental Retardation & Dev. Dis-</i> <i>abilities</i> , 825 F.2d 946 (6th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	9, 14, 18
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) . .	41
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> , 583 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1998)	14
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	45

<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	41
<i>Moon v. Halverson</i> , 288 N. W. 579 (Minn. 1939)	43
<i>Morial v. Judiciary Comm’n</i> , 565 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1977) . . .	9, 35, 37
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	13
<i>Nachtsheim v. Wartnick</i> , 411 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. 1987) . . .	20
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Company</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	7
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	41, 44
<i>Papa v. New Haven Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 444 A.2d 196 (Conn. 1982)	20
<i>Pererson v. Stafford</i> , 490 N.W.2d 418 (Minn. 1992)	5, 43
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	27
<i>R. v. S</i> [1997] 3 S.C..R. 484	8
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	49
<i>Republic of Panama v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001)	21

<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 967 (D. Minn. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roatch v. Puera</i> , 534 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1995)	20
<i>Rosquist v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 692 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1982) . .	20
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	41
<i>Schurz Communications v. FCC</i> , 982 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Southern Pac. Communications v. AT&T</i> , 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	27
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991) . . .	9, 34, 35
<i>Supreme Court of New Jersey v. Gaulkin</i> , 69 N.J. 185, 351 A.2d 740 (1976)	24
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987) .	20
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 961 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 84 F.3d 1549 (9th Cir. 1996)	20

<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) . . .	14
<i>United States v. Conforte</i> , 624 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1980) . . .	20
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	20
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 944 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	5
<i>Valente v. The Queen</i> [1985] 2 S.C.R. 673	7
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	21
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	42
 <i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
Minn. Const. art. 6 (1857)	6
Minn. Const. art. 6, § 1 (1982)	6
Minn. Const. art. 6, § 5 (1857)	6

Minn. Const. art 6, § 6 (1982)	6
Minn. Const. art 6, § 8 (1956)	6
Minn. Const. art. 6, § 9 (1857)	6
U.S. Const. amend. I	i, 1, 3, 4, 7, 40, 41, 45, 49, 50
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	i, 1, 4, 50

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 144	18
28 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. § 372(c)	18
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, 175 F.R.D. 363 (1998)	18
Minn. Canon 3A(2)	9

Minn. Canon 3A(5)	9
Minn. Canon 4 Comments	16
Minn. Cannon 4B	15
Minn. Canon 5A(1)(a)	12
Minn. Canon 5A(1)(b)	12
Minn. Canon 5A(1)(c)	12
Minn. Canon 5A(1)(d)	12
Minn. Canon 5A(1)(e)	12
Minn. Canon 5A(2)	12
Minn. Canon 5A(3)(d)(i)	2, 12
Minn. Canon 5A(3)(d)(ii)	12, 22
Minn. Canon 5B(2)	12
Minn. Canon 7B	25
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01 subd. 10	8
Minn. Stat. § 10A.20	8
Minn. Stat. § 210A.04(1)	25

Other Authorities

1972 ABA Canon 1	5
1990 ABA Canon 2B	17
1990 ABA Canon 2C	17
1990 ABA Canon 3B(2)	9, 17
1990 ABA Canon 3B(5)	9
1990 ABA Canon 3B(7)	17
1990 ABA Canon 4	17
1990 ABA Canon 4B	15
1990 ABA Canon 5A(3)(d)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
1990 ABA Canon Terminology	15, 16
3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries *361	14
ABA Canon 3E(1)	18
ABA Standing Committee on Judicial Independence, <i>Standards on State Judicial Selection: Report of the Commission on State Judicial Selection Standards (July 2000)</i>	39

Shirley S. Abrahamson, <i>Remarks of the Hon. Shirley S. Abrahamson</i> , 12 St. John's J. Legal Comment. 69 (1996)	6, 39, 46
American Bar Association, <i>Perceptions of the U.S. Justice System</i> (visited Dec. 26, 2001) < http://www.abanet.org/media/perception/home.html >	10, 11, 47
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	22
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Comment: Liberty, Prosperity, and A Strong Judicial Institution</i> , 61 Law & Contemp. Probs. 4 (1998)	7, 17
Editorial, <i>Hail to the . . . judge</i> , Chicago Tribune, 2002 WL 2610400 (Jan. 9, 2002)	25
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to William Charles Jarvis (Sept. 28, 1820) in John Bartlett, <i>Familiar Quotations</i> 344-45 (Justin Kaplan ed., 16th ed. 1992)	50
Nat Hentoff, <i>To Get A Supreme Court Seat</i> , Washington Post, August 14, 1999, at A17	40
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Two Concepts of Judicial Independence</i> , 72 S. Cal. L. Rev. 535 (1999)	47
Hans A. Linde, <i>Elective Judges: Some Comparative Comments</i> , 61 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1995 (1988)	48
David K. Malcolm, <i>Law Reform in Australia and the Asia</i>	

<i>Pacific Regions, Globalization and Law Reform: Cooperation Through Technology</i> (visited Dec. 29, 2001) < http://www.wa.gov.au/lrc/lawreform >	5
Lisa L. Milord, <i>The Development of the ABA Judicial Code</i> 74 (1992)	9, 15, 28
National Center for State Courts, <i>How the Public Views the State Courts</i> (visited Dec. 26, 2001) < http://www.ncsc.dni.us/ptc/eis/national/Publications/Publications.htm >	10, 11, 47, 49
Ratner, <i>Disqualification of Judges for Prior Judicial Actions</i> , 3 How. L.J. 228 (1957)	14
Report of the ABA Commission on Separation of Powers and Judicial Independence, <i>An Independent Judiciary</i> (visited Dec. 27, 2001) (“ <i>ABA Report</i> ”) < http://www.abanet.org/govaffairs/judiciary/rover.html >	5, 6
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Legal Ethics: The Lawyer’s Deskbook on Professional Responsibility</i> (West Group 2000)	20, 48
J. David Rowe, <i>A Constitutional Alternative to the ABA’s Gag Rules on Judicial Campaign Speech</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 597 (1995)	30, 31
Bruce M. Selya, <i>The Confidence Game: Public Perceptions of the Judiciary</i> , 30 New Eng. L. Rev. 914 (1996)	10, 15

Charles H. Sheldon & Nicholas P. Lovrich, Jr., <i>Voter Knowledge, Behavior and Attitudes in Primary and General Judicial Elections</i> , 82 <i>Judicature</i> 216 (1999) .	46
Lloyd B. Snyder, <i>The Constitutionality and Consequences of Restrictions on Campaign Speech by Candidates for Judicial Office</i> , 35 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 207 (1987)	31
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	38
Wayne Thode, <i>Reporter's Notes to Code of Judicial Conduct</i> (1973)	5, 20
John T. Wold & John H. Culver, <i>The Defeat of the California Justices: the Campaign, the Electorate, and the Issue of Judicial Accountability</i> , 70 <i>Judicature</i> 348 (1987)	47
